with affiliates, has 100 or fewer employees, and average annual gross receipts of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) or 
less over the previous three years, or is a manufacturer, as defined in subdivision (c), with 100 or fewer employees. 
Commencing January 1, 2019, the average annual gross receipts threshold shall be fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000). 
(Gov. Code § 14837(d)(1)(A)) 

3. Sole Proprietor 
A sole proprietorship is set up to allow an individual to own and operate a business. A sole proprietor has total control, 
receives all profits from and is responsible for taxes and liabilities of the business.